
 
 
 23 Terazije St, 11000 Belgrade, Serbia, 

 

    Tel: +381 11/3020-804, +381 11/3020-803 fax: +381 11/3020-881 

In accordance with Article 38 of the Law on Privatization ("Official Gazette of the RS", nos. 38/01, 18/03 and 45/05), and Article 9 of 

the Decree on sale of capital and property by Public auction ("Official Gazette of the RS" nos. 52/05 and 91/07), 

the Privatization Agency announces: 
 

PUBLIC INVITATION FOPUBLIC INVITATION FOPUBLIC INVITATION FOPUBLIC INVITATION FOR PARTICIPATIONR PARTICIPATIONR PARTICIPATIONR PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC  IN PUBLIC  IN PUBLIC  IN PUBLIC 

AUCTIONSAUCTIONSAUCTIONSAUCTIONS 
 

Basic data on Auction saleBasic data on Auction saleBasic data on Auction saleBasic data on Auction sale    
 

Interested parties can purchase the auction documents at the 
price of RSD 40000 RSD 40000 RSD 40000 RSD 40000, after they receive the invoice from the 
Privatization Agency. VAT is not calculated in the price. Purchase 
of the auction documents is obligatory, and on their receipt one is 
to sign the Confidentiality Agreement. After the payment evidence 
has been submitted, the auction documents can be collected at 
the following address: 
Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10 (5th floor), Novi Sad, 9:00 - 16:30, from 
29.12.2008 to 04.02.2009.  
 
DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIDEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIDEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIDEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS IS ONS IS ONS IS ONS IS 05.02.200905.02.200905.02.200905.02.2009    ATATATAT    
11116666::::33330000    
Filled application, which is a part of the auction documents, with 
the signed draft of the SPA and the deposit payment evidence, is 
to be submitted in a sealed envelope marked with: "THE 
APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC AUCTION 130209,    
Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10 (5th floor), Novi Sad”. 
 

IF THERE IS THE NAME OF THE ENTITY UNDERGOING 
PRIVATIZATION ON THE ENVELOPE, OR FULL AUCTION CODE, THE 
APPLICATION CAN BE REJECTED.  
 
THE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ONTHE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ONTHE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ONTHE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ON:  13.02.2009.:  13.02.2009.:  13.02.2009.:  13.02.2009.    
 
at the following address: Novi Sad, JP Sportsko poslovni centar Novi Sad, JP Sportsko poslovni centar Novi Sad, JP Sportsko poslovni centar Novi Sad, JP Sportsko poslovni centar 
VojvodinaVojvodinaVojvodinaVojvodina----SPENSSPENSSPENSSPENS at 11:0011:0011:0011:00.... The registration of the auction 
participants will be held at the same address on::::    
13.02.200913.02.200913.02.200913.02.2009, from, from, from, from 09:00  09:00  09:00  09:00 dodododo 10:50. 10:50. 10:50. 10:50.    
MeansMeansMeansMeans    ofofofof    paymentpaymentpaymentpayment    can be in domestic currency, foreign 
convertible currency, state bonds based on the unpaid foreign 
currency savings, which are due not later than the date of the 
capital sale (13.02.2009.) issued to the individuals, who are 
citizens of the Republic of Serbia. If the participant applies only 
for the second bidding, the means of payment can be even the 
state bonds based on the unpaid foreign currency savings, which 
are not due until the date of the capital sale (13.02.2009.) issued 
to the individuals, who are citizens of the Republic of Serbia.  

In case that the first class bank guarantee has been submitted as 
the means of deposit payment, it is to be due within 48 hours 
after the declaration a buyer. 
Deposit for participation is to be returned 21 days after the Public 
auction has been held. 
The Privatization Agency keeps the right to change the auction 
date, as well as the deadline for the application submission if 
necessary, but also to inform the interested parties on such 
changes, if any, until the auction date at the latest. 
 
The site visit shall be carried out after signing the Confidentiality 
Agreement in the period from 29.12.2008 to 04.02.2009.  

*   The total estimated capital value to be privatized, stated in EUR, was calculated according to the official exchange rate on the day of the public invitation’s preparation. 
** Data on the real estate of the entity undergoing privatization from this public invitation are presented only for the purpose of giving information, while the data on the legal basis, ownership type and right to them are 
presented in the Auction Documents.  
*** The total business income and expense data, stated in EUR, were calculated according to the average annual real exchange rates 
 

Brief description of the PUBLIC AUCTION procedureBrief description of the PUBLIC AUCTION procedureBrief description of the PUBLIC AUCTION procedureBrief description of the PUBLIC AUCTION procedure    
 



The sale of capital by Public auction is carried out by the Auction 
Commission, which is established by the Privatization Agency. The 
commission supervises the capital sale by auction, registers 
auction participants, declares auction unsuccessful, signs the 
minutes and performs other activities important for auction 
performance in accordance with the Law. The conditions for 
auction to be carried out are fulfilled if at least one person has 
obtained the status of an auction participant and if it is presented 
personally or by an authorized representative. At the time ordered 
for the PUBLIC AUCTION opening, the auctioneer shall open the 
first bidding, when the means of payment can be in cash or due 
bonds. If there is more than one person at the first bidding, the 
auctioneer announces the initial price as well as each further 
increase. In case that none of the interested buyers reacts after 
the third call for acceptance of the newly established price, the 

auctioneer declares the auction finished by hammering. The 
selling price becomes the highest offered value, and the 
participant who has been the first to offer the highest price is 
declared a buyer. If there have not been interested parties after 
the announcement of the initial price, even after the third call, the 
auctioneer declares the first bidding unsuccessful by hammering 
and opens the second bidding immediately afterwards, when even 
undue state bonds can be the means of payment. Those who have 
applied for the second bidding can also participate, as well as the 
participants in the first bidding, in case it has been declared 
unsuccessful. If more than one person participates in the second 
bidding, the auctioneer announces the initial price, as well as each 
further increase. If none of the interested buyers reacts after the 
third call for acceptance the newly established price, the 
auctioneer, by hammering, declares the auction closed. The 

selling price becomes the highest offered value, and the 
participant who has been the first to offer the highest price is 
declared a buyer. If after the announcement of the initial price 
there have not been any interested persons, even after the third 
call, the auction is declared unsuccessful, and the participants 
lose the right to be returned the deposit. 
If only one party who has obtained the auction participant status 
attends the second bidding, that party is invited three times to 
accept the initial price. If the party accepts the initial price, it is 
declared a buyer and the initial price becomes the selling price. If 
the participant does not accept the initial price, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful, and it loses the right to be returned the 
deposit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1111) ) ) ) Basic information on the entity undergoing privatizationBasic information on the entity undergoing privatizationBasic information on the entity undergoing privatizationBasic information on the entity undergoing privatization::::    SociallySociallySociallySocially----owned owned owned owned construction construction construction construction enterpriseenterpriseenterpriseenterprise    BRATSTVOBRATSTVOBRATSTVOBRATSTVO, , , , ALIBUNARALIBUNARALIBUNARALIBUNAR    

Auction Sale CodeAuction Sale CodeAuction Sale CodeAuction Sale Code::::    130209130209130209130209----3214321432143214pppp    

Official ID number of the Entity: : : : 08060932080609320806093208060932    

Field of work: rough construction worksrough construction worksrough construction worksrough construction works 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: RSD: RSD: RSD: RSD    14.594.00014.594.00014.594.00014.594.000    orororor *EUREUREUREUR 167.596167.596167.596167.596 which is 70707070 %%%%    of the entire 
capital of the entity. 
Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit for participation in the auction: RSD RSD RSD RSD    1.167.0001.167.0001.167.0001.167.000        orororor    ****EUREUREUREUR    13.40813.40813.40813.408        
Initial price Initial price Initial price Initial price at the auction sale:  RSD  RSD  RSD  RSD    2.335.0002.335.0002.335.0002.335.000        
Minimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investments into the entity to be privatized amount to:  RSDRSDRSDRSD    111.000111.000111.000111.000  

The most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatized ** ** ** ** 
A) BuildingA) BuildingA) BuildingA) Buildings s s s –––– main facilities (m main facilities (m main facilities (m main facilities (m2222):):):):    
1. Administrative building (262) 2. Warehouse-administrative building (446) 3. 
Residential building (278) 4. Building (112)  
 

B) B) B) B) Main equipmentMain equipmentMain equipmentMain equipment::::    
1) Passenger vehicle (JETTA) 2) Jack 3) Van (ZASTAVA 850 AK) 4) Trucke (Z-35 8) 5) Mixer (ALFA)  

C) Land (C) Land (C) Land (C) Land (mmmm²)²)²)²)::::  Entire land: (978) ; construction land: (719)  - socially owned; agricultural land: (259)  - socially owned 

Income statementIncome statementIncome statementIncome statement per year: per year: per year: per year:    2006200620062006        2007200720072007        
Shown in: RSD ***EUR RSD ***EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

               0 
               0 

           0 
           0 

               0 
       3.016.000 

           0 
      37.717 

MainMainMainMain    productsproductsproductsproducts/ / / / servicesservicesservicesservices: : : : 1) Building of construction facilities 2) Services 
Total number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employees:::: 15; of which BS/ BAof which BS/ BAof which BS/ BAof which BS/ BA:::: 1 

 

2222) ) ) ) BaBaBaBasic information on the entity undergoing privatizationsic information on the entity undergoing privatizationsic information on the entity undergoing privatizationsic information on the entity undergoing privatization::::    SociallySociallySociallySocially----owned enterpriseowned enterpriseowned enterpriseowned enterprise    fpr production and processingfpr production and processingfpr production and processingfpr production and processing    of agricultural and textile productsof agricultural and textile productsof agricultural and textile productsof agricultural and textile products    BAGBAGBAGBAG &  &  &  & DEKODEKODEKODEKO, , , , BAČKOBAČKOBAČKOBAČKO    GRADIŠTEGRADIŠTEGRADIŠTEGRADIŠTE    

Auction Sale CodeAuction Sale CodeAuction Sale CodeAuction Sale Code::::    130209130209130209130209----3283328332833283    

Official ID number of the Entity: : : : 08266921082669210826692108266921    

Field of work: Processing and canning of fruitProcessing and canning of fruitProcessing and canning of fruitProcessing and canning of fruit 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: RSD: RSD: RSD: RSD    617.052.000617.052.000617.052.000617.052.000    orororor 7.086.4007.086.4007.086.4007.086.400 *EUREUREUREUR    which is 70707070 %%%%    of the entire 
capital of the entity. 
Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit for participation in the auction: RSD RSD RSD RSD    74.046.00074.046.00074.046.00074.046.000        orororor    ****EUREUREUREUR    850.368850.368850.368850.368        
Initial price Initial price Initial price Initial price at the auction sale:  RSD  RSD  RSD  RSD    148.092.000148.092.000148.092.000148.092.000        
Minimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investments into the entity to be privatized amount to:  RSDRSDRSDRSD    34.714.00034.714.00034.714.00034.714.000  

The most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatized ** ** ** ** 
A) Buildings A) Buildings A) Buildings A) Buildings –––– main facilities (m main facilities (m main facilities (m main facilities (m2222):):):):    
1. Plant hall (4032) 2. Onion cold-storage room (3460) 3. Mechanical workshop (675) 4. 
Pepper facility790) 5. Production hall with an annex (1716) 6. Greenhouse (3) (24640) 7. 
New warehouse (434) 8. Warehouse (1605)  
 

B) B) B) B) Main equipmentMain equipmentMain equipmentMain equipment::::    
1) Kiln I 2) Kiln II 3) Preparation line A 4) Preparation line B 5) Preparation line C 6) Onion peeling machine (KIREMKO) 7) 
Vegetable cutting machine (URSHEL) 8) Artificial rain system (2 pieces) 9) Tractor (JOHN DEERE) 10) Tractor (3 pieces) 
(BELARUS MTZ 820) 11) Pipeline with a hydrant  

C) Land (C) Land (C) Land (C) Land (mmmm²)²)²)²)::::  Entire land: (11575732) ; construction land: (31319)  - socially owned; agricultural land: (11451596) ; (5426794) – state owned,  (6024802) – socially owned; forest land: (33476)  - socially owned; other types of 
land: (59341)  - socially owned;  

Income statementIncome statementIncome statementIncome statement per year: per year: per year: per year:    2006200620062006        2007200720072007        
Shown in: RSD ***EUR RSD ***EUR 



Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     277.715.000 
     290.490.000 

   3.302.003 
   3.453.897 

     277.369.000 
     267.879.000 

   3.468.673 
   3.349.995 

MainMainMainMain    productsproductsproductsproducts/ / / / servicesservicesservicesservices: : : : 1) Wheat 2) Soya 3) Corn 4) Additivies 5) Dry carrot 6) Dry plant  
Total number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employees:::: 102; of which BS/ BAof which BS/ BAof which BS/ BAof which BS/ BA:::: 7 

 

3333) ) ) ) Basic information on the entity undergoing privatizationBasic information on the entity undergoing privatizationBasic information on the entity undergoing privatizationBasic information on the entity undergoing privatization::::    SociallySociallySociallySocially----owned agricultural enterpriseowned agricultural enterpriseowned agricultural enterpriseowned agricultural enterprise    HAJHAJHAJHAJDUČICADUČICADUČICADUČICA    with unlimited liabilitywith unlimited liabilitywith unlimited liabilitywith unlimited liability, , , , HAJDUČICAHAJDUČICAHAJDUČICAHAJDUČICA    

Auction Sale CodeAuction Sale CodeAuction Sale CodeAuction Sale Code::::    130209130209130209130209----3288328832883288    

Official ID number of the Entity: : : : 08121893081218930812189308121893    

Field of work: Growing of grains and cropsGrowing of grains and cropsGrowing of grains and cropsGrowing of grains and crops 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: RSD: RSD: RSD: RSD    416.832.000416.832.000416.832.000416.832.000    orororor *EUREUREUREUR 4.787.04.787.04.787.04.787.017171717 which is 70707070 %%%%    of the entire 
capital of the entity. 
Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit for participation in the auction: RSD RSD RSD RSD    50.020.00050.020.00050.020.00050.020.000    or or or or ****EUREUREUREUR    574.442574.442574.442574.442        
Initial price Initial price Initial price Initial price at the auction sale:  RSD  RSD  RSD  RSD    100.040.000100.040.000100.040.000100.040.000        
Minimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investments into the entity to be privatized amount to:  RSDRSDRSDRSD    32.833.00032.833.00032.833.00032.833.000 

The most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatizedThe most important assets of the entity to be privatized ** ** ** ** 
A) Buildings A) Buildings A) Buildings A) Buildings –––– main facilities (m main facilities (m main facilities (m main facilities (m2222):):):):    
1. Veliki Kaštel (1132) 2. Building (726) 3. Workshop (Sloboda) (815) 4. Closed hangar 
(Sloboda) (658) 5. Farm facilities (9831)  
 

B) B) B) B) Main equipmentMain equipmentMain equipmentMain equipment::::    
1) Combines (2) (NF7256 Cerea) 2) Valmont – side 3) Tractors (3) (Nassey Ferguson) 4) Tractors (2) (R - 60) 5) Corn 
adapter 6) Feeding equipment  

C) Land (C) Land (C) Land (C) Land (mmmm²)²)²)²)::::  Entire land: (2102699) ; agricultural land: (2102699) – socially owned  

IncomIncomIncomIncome statemente statemente statemente statement per year: per year: per year: per year:    2006200620062006        2007200720072007        
Shown in: RSD ***EUR RSD ***EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     152.194.000 
     159.902.000 

   1.809.571 
   1.901.219 

     197.909.000 
     182.873.000 

   2.474.976 
   2.286.942 

MainMainMainMain    productsproductsproductsproducts/ / / / servservservservicesicesicesices: : : : 1) Wheat 2) Soya 3) Corn 4) Barley 5) Sunflower 
Total number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employees:::: 96; of which BS/ BAof which BS/ BAof which BS/ BAof which BS/ BA:::: 3 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


